Dated: July 20, 2006.

Dana R. Shuford,

District Manager.

[FR Doc. E6-12017 Filed 7-26-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-33-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **Bureau of Land Management**

[OR-130-1020-PH; GP6-0166]

# Notice of Public Meeting, Eastern Washington Resource Advisory Council Meeting

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Department of the Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972, the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management Eastern Washington Resource Advisory Council will meet as indicated below.

DATES: The Eastern Washington Resource Advisory Council (RAC) will meet Friday, August 18, 2006 at the Spokane District Office, Bureau of Land Management, 1103 North Fancher Road, Spokane Valley, Washington 99212– 1275.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The meeting will start at 8 a.m. and adjourn at 10 a.m. The meeting is open to the public, with an opportunity for public comment between 8:30 a.m. and 9 a.m. Discussion will focus on the proposed Huckleberry Forest Stewardship Project—a vegetation treatment project for 190 acres of public land in Stevens County Washington, approximately 50 miles northwest of Spokane. After the meeting, the RAC will tour the Huckleberry Project area.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sandra Gourdin or Scott Pavey, Bureau of Land Management, Spokane District Office, 1103 N. Fancher Road, Spokane Valley, Washington 99212, or call (509) 536–1200.

Dated: July 21, 2006.

## Richard N. Bailey,

Acting District Manager.

[FR Doc. E6-12019 Filed 7-26-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-33-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **Bureau of Land Management**

[WY-920-1310-01-EI; WYW158351]

## Wyoming: Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of proposed reinstatement of terminated oil and gas lease.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of 30 U.S.C. 188(d) and (e), and 43 CFR 3108.2–3(a) and (b)(1), the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) received a petition for reinstatement from Fellows Energy Ltd. for competitive oil and gas lease WYW158351 for land in Weston County, Wyoming. The petition was filed on time and was accompanied by all the rentals due since the date the lease terminated under the law.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bureau of Land Management, Pamela J. Lewis, Chief, Branch of Fluid Minerals Adjudication, at (307) 775–6176.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The lessee has agreed to the amended lease terms for rentals and royalties at rates of \$10.00 per acre or fraction thereof, per year and 162/3 percent, respectively. The lessee has paid the required \$500 administrative fee and \$166 to reimburse the Department for the cost of this Federal Register notice. The lessee has met all the requirements for reinstatement of the lease as set out in sections 31(d) and (e) of the Mineral Lands Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 188), and the Bureau of Land Management is proposing to reinstate lease WYW158351 effective July 1, 2005, under the original terms and conditions of the lease and the increased rental and royalty rates cited above. BLM has not issued a valid lease affecting the lands.

#### Pamela J. Lewis,

Chief, Branch of Fluid Minerals Adjudication. [FR Doc. 06–6506 Filed 7–26–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–M

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

# Bureau of Land Management [UTU 79768]

Public Land Order No. 7668; Withdrawal of National Forest System Lands for the Utah Lake Drainage Basin and Diamond Fork Systems, Bonneville Unit of the Central Utah Project; Utah

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Public Land Order.

SUMMARY: This order withdraws approximately 6,450 acres of National Forest System lands from location and entry under the United States mining laws, for a term of 20 years, and reserves the lands for the Department of the Interior, Central Utah Project Completion Act Office for use in conjunction with the Utah Lake Drainage Basin and Diamond Fork Systems, Bonneville Unit of the Central Utah Project.

DATES: Effective Date: July 27, 2006.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Reed Murray, Central Utah Project Completion Act Office, 302 East 1860 South, Provo, Utah 84606–7317, 801– 379–1237.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The lands would remain open to all other uses as may by law be authorized on National Forest System lands.

#### Order

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior by Section 204 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714 (2000), it is ordered as follows:

1. Subject to valid existing rights, the following described National Forest System lands are hereby withdrawn from location and entry under the United States mining laws 30 U.S.C. Ch. 2 (2000), and reserved for the Department of the Interior, Central Utah Project Completion Act Office, for use in conjunction with the Utah Lake Drainage Basin and Diamond Fork Systems, Bonneville Unit of the Central Utah Project:

## **Uinta National Forest**

Salt Lake Meridian

T. 7 S., R. 3 E.,

Sec. 21, SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>.

T. 9 S., R. 3 E.,

Sec. 1, S<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>;

Sec. 2,  $SW^{1/4}NE^{1/4}$  and  $NE^{1/4}NW^{1/4}$ ; Sec. 12, lots 1 and 2 and the Federal land

within the NE1/4NW1/4.

T. 9 S., R. 4 E.,

Sec. 18, NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>.